## (Under Section, Inc.)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

Year: 2024

FIR No. 138(11)2024 City-PS U/s. 196(1)(b)/223/353(1)(b)(2)/351(2)/3(5) BNS Date and time of FIR: 19/11/2024 at 10:40 pm

-	
~	
•	
_	

Sl. No.	Act	Sections
1-20-1-0	BNS	196(1)(b)/223/353(1)(b)(2)/351(2)/3(5)

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday

Date from: 19/11/2024

Date to: 19/11/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 9:30 pm

Time to: 9:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 19/11/2024 Time: at 10:40 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. Date & Time: 19/11/2024 & 10:40 pm

4. Type of information: Verbal

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 400 mtrs. South

(b) Address: In between Keithel No.1 and Keithel No. 3, Thangal bazar, Imphal

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

(b) Father's name: N. Gopal Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

tails (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passnort, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, OID 140., Diffing Electricity, 1419)			
Sl. No.	ID Type	Addres	SS
1	UID	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, I	Comment Septembers September 1

(h) Occupation:

(i) Addr	ess	
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1		Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE
2		Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE

(j) Phone number: 8837266703

parted / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No. Name		Alias	Relative's name	Present address	
SI. NO.	Privari	-	Not known	Not known	
2	Lata	Later .	Not known	Not known	

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

9. I atticula	ns or properties or aller			
Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
B1. 140.	1100000			
1	THE STATE OF THE S			

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
1.	

12. First Information contents:

On 19th November, 2024 an indefinite riot in protest was organized by COCOMI and other members of different organizations in between Keithel No.1 and Keithel No. 3, Thangal bazar, Imphal. The member of the sit in protest are mostly women participated from different CSO's. The sit in protest is violating the duly promulgated prohibitory order of District Magistrate Imphal West District U/S 163 BNSS. So, at 9:30 PM of the date, the police team under the OC City Police Station had warned to close the sit in protest and few minutes later some leaders of COCOMI announced the suspension of the sit in protest immediately for a period of seven days to see the fulfilment of their demands by the Government.

Instead of peaceful closure, some women agitators under the leadership of Priyari and Lata announced that their group with other women will do a revolt against the Government till the achieving of their demand. Further allegation was also made that the COCOMI and the state Government has nexus and has hidden agreement. They call out all the women to start a new revolt against the state to bring a new era. Hence, the statements and speeches commit an act of prejudicial to the maintenance of harmony between different groups and communities and also incites the common people to create or promote feelings of enmity, hatred or ill will between different groups of people. However, the said unruly mob was dispersed by the police at about 10:30 pm.

Hence, a Suo-Motu case under FIR No.138(11)2024 City PS U/S 196(1)(b)/223/353(1)(b)(2)/351(2)/3(5) BNS 2023 has been registered against Priyari and Lata and their associates for investigation.

sd/-Officer in Charge City Police Station Date: 19/11/2024

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Maheshori Devi

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. NIL.

to take up the Investigation:

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

of the complainant / informant

Rank: Inspector

No.

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Officer-in-Charge
City Police Station
Imphal West District Manipur